
Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

21

ALL DREAMS EQUINE, AGENT 
37 ............................... b.f. .......... Justin Phillip .............................Beautifulballerina
189 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Constitution .............................High Cry
282 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Cairo Prince .............................McSpice
334 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Street Sense ...............................Now I Know
388 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Astrology ..................................Prominent
391 ............................... ch.f. ........ Street Boss ................................Puligny (IRE)
392 ............................... b.c. ......... Bodemeister ..............................Pull Dancer
428 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Carpe Diem ..............................Romacaca
456 ............................... b.f. .......... Shanghai Bobby ........................Sharaiji Blossom

ALL IN SALES, AGENT 
31 ............................... ch.f. ........ Competitive Edge .....................Ask Me Anything
117 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Mission Impazible ....................Discreet Lady
214 ............................... ch.c. ........ Street Boss ................................Istamara (GB)
367 ............................... b.f. .......... Maclean’s Music ........................Pete’s Fancy
369 ............................... b.c. ......... Itsmyluckyday ..........................Phantom Rising
453 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Bourbon Courage .....................Shaikha

BIRD IN HAND STABLES, AGENT 
252 ............................... b.f. .......... Competitive Edge .....................Lily’s Spark
376 ............................... b.c. ......... Violence ...................................Players Club

BOBBY DODD, AGENT 
40 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Freud ........................................Bella’s Flair
42 ............................... b.f. .......... Quality Road ............................Bern Legacy
63 Bolt Away ............... b.c. ......... Munnings .................................Cabales
74 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Cairo Prince .............................Centennial Cat
79 ............................... b.c. ......... Blame .......................................Check
101 ............................... ch.c. ........ Commissioner ..........................Crab Key
105 Super Cassidy ......... dkb/b.f. ... Tizway ......................................Curls for Girls
130 ............................... b.c. ......... Quality Road ............................El Prado Essence
141 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. More Than Ready .....................Fanfi re
187 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Fed Biz .....................................Here to Stay
221 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Tale of Ekati .............................Jersey’s Soul
248 ............................... b.c. ......... Gemologist ...............................Lettheparadebegin
260 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Freud ........................................Love My Girl
261 ............................... ch.c. ........ Strong Mandate ........................Love This Kitty
290 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Tonalist.....................................Midnight Dream
292 ............................... b.c. ......... Honor Code .............................Midnight Sweetie
303 ............................... b.c. ......... Shackleford ...............................Miss Sheltowee
333 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Maclean’s Music ........................Not Now Hillary
360 ............................... b.f. .......... Into Mischief ............................Peggy Jane



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

22

BOBBY DODD, AGENT (continued)
403 ............................... b.c. ......... Uncle Mo .................................Quiet Hour
435 ............................... b.c. ......... Into Mischief ............................Samiam
481 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... The Factor ................................Songofthecity
502 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Tonalist.....................................Storm Tide
518 ............................... b.c. ......... Palace .......................................Sweet Problem
550 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Mineshaft .................................True Way of Grace
590 ............................... b.f. .......... Wicked Strong ..........................With Wonder

BRICK CITY THOROUGHBREDS, AGENT 
112 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Mr Speaker ...............................Delightful Vice
134 ............................... b.f. .......... Congrats ...................................Empires Answer
262 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Bodemeister ..............................Lucky Black
323 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Munnings .................................Naughtynaughtygirl
593 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Competitive Edge .....................Write When Ready

C & C STABLES LLC, AGENT 
61 ............................... b.c. ......... Gemologist ...............................Buck Trout’s Niece
111 Saketumi ................ dkb/b.c. .. Maclean’s Music ........................Deeliteful Star
370 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Street Magician .........................Phyxius
506 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Golden Lad ..............................Stuttgart

CARY FROMMER LLC, AGENT 
3 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Street Sense ...............................Adande
72 ............................... ch.c. ........ Jimmy Creed ............................Catalina Way
133 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Distorted Humor......................Elusive Royalty
162 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Bernardini ................................Game for More
170 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Cairo Prince .............................Graceontour
173 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Big Brown ................................Guinevere’s Reign
193 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Liam’s Map ...............................Holy Wine
242 ............................... b.c. ......... Declaration of War ...................La Rignana
289 ............................... ch.c. ........ Imagining .................................Merriweather
340 ............................... b.f. .......... Midshipman .............................Offi cer Pepper
348 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Golden Lad ..............................Oriental River
378 ............................... ch.c. ........ Tapizar......................................Plum
382 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Tiznow .....................................Powerful Package
408 ............................... ch.c. ........ Jack Milton ...............................Raging Storm
420 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Cairo Prince .............................Renee’s Queen
452 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Cairo Prince .............................Severn Shore
464 ............................... ch.f. ........ Imagining .................................She’s Scary
470 ............................... ch.c. ........ Golden Lad ..............................Silver Ashlee



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

23

CARY FROMMER LLC, AGENT (continued)
493 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Congrats ...................................Starsonhershoulder
496 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Wicked Strong ..........................Stay Composed
509 Irish Summer ......... gr/ro.c. .... Paddy O’Prado .........................Summertime
555 ............................... ch.c. ........ Malibu Moon ...........................Twitter Pie

CLASSIC BLOODSTOCK, AGENT 
534 Devil’s Code ........... gr/ro.c. .... Honor Code .............................Thedevil Wearsnada

CLASSIC BLOODSTOCK, AGENT I 
598 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Japan ........................................Zindra

CLASSIC BLOODSTOCK, AGENT II 
526 Tumbling Sky ......... ch.c. ........ Competitive Edge .....................Tareks Dream

CLASSIC BLOODSTOCK, AGENT III 
109 ............................... b.c. ......... Bandbox ...................................Dear Rachel

CLASSIC BLOODSTOCK, AGENT IV 
545 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Will Take Charge ......................Tizgone

CLASSIC BLOODSTOCK, AGENT V 
13 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Wicked Strong ..........................All Talk

CLASSIC BLOODSTOCK, AGENT VI 
251 Dynamite Blond..... dkb/b.f. ... Maclean’s Music ........................Light the Dynamite

CLASSIC BLOODSTOCK, AGENT VII 
120 ............................... ch.f. ........ Macho Uno ..............................Dollar Mama
178 ............................... b.f. .......... New Year’s Day .........................Harmony Lass
215 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Trappe Shot ..............................Itsmyhonor

CRANE THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT 
22 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Alpha ........................................Andora Springs
75 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Mineshaft .................................Centurian Lady
103 ............................... b.c. ......... Bourbon Courage .....................Crossing Again
116 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Take Charge Indy .....................D’fraulein



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

24

CRANE THOROUGHBRED SERVICES LLC, AGENT (continued)
197 ............................... ch.c. ........ Mineshaft .................................Honeyed
207 ............................... b.c. ......... Shakin It Up .............................Include Lacey
238 Golden Chance ...... ch.f. ........ Goldencents .............................Lady Liam
253 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Normandy Invasion ..................Lion D N A
255 ............................... ch.c. ........ Golden Lad ..............................Lizzie’s Legend
264 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Weigelia ....................................Madelaine
281 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Kitten’s Joy ...............................May Island
301 ............................... b.f. .......... Twirling Candy .........................Miss Moonshine
346 ............................... b.c. ......... Congrats ...................................One Wise Cowgirl
353 ............................... b.f. .......... Freud ........................................Overextended (FR)
358 ............................... wh.c. ....... Lucky Pulpit .............................Passionforfashion
397 ............................... b.c. ......... Flatter .......................................Queen of America
400 Ruling .................... b.c. ......... Maclean’s Music ........................Questmet
414 Coney Island .......... dkb/b.f. ... Stormy Atlantic ........................Red Melody
421 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Palace Malice ............................Renfro Valley Star
423 ............................... ch.f. ........ Golden Lad ..............................Rhythm in Shoes
426 Cat Three B............ b.c. ......... Tale of the Cat ..........................Rock and Glory
432 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Palace Malice ............................Runge
439 Catch the Sky ......... b.f. .......... Caleb’s Posse .............................Sapphire Sky
463 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. The Big Beast ...........................She’s Kissable
478 ............................... b.f. .......... Union Rags ...............................Skating
515 My Sweet Kat ......... ch.f. ........ Strong Mandate ........................Sweet Caper
546 ............................... b.c. ......... Street Sense ...............................Tread
562 ............................... b.f. .......... Competitive Edge .....................Unbridled Gem
585 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Paynter .....................................Winendynme
587 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Broken Vow ..............................Winning Scoop
592 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Micromanage............................Won Perfect Rose
599 ............................... b.c. ......... Shanghai Bobby ........................Zizi Top (GB)

CRUPI’S NEW CASTLE FARM, AGENT 
92 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Shakin It Up .............................Cleanslate
110 ............................... ch.c. ........ Palace .......................................De Belle
126 Choose Joy ............. dkb/b.f. ... Munnings .................................Elegantly
222 ............................... b.c. ......... Bernardini ................................Joanie’s Catch
304 ............................... ch.c. ........ Will Take Charge ......................Miss Singhsix (IRE)
354 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Stay Thirsty ..............................Overspending
457 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Mineshaft .................................Shared Dreams (GB)
465 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Liam’s Map ...............................Sheza Smoke Show
466 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Stay Thirsty ..............................Short Iron
467 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Violence ...................................Signifi cant Other
471 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Commissioner ..........................Silver Market
501 ............................... b.f. .......... Liam’s Map ...............................Storm Front
566 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Mr Speaker ...............................Underway
596 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... American Pharoah ....................Yong Musician



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

25

CRYSTAL G. PICKETT, AGENT 
FOR MIKE DICOLA

19 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Mineshaft .................................America’s Spirit
573 Campania ............... b.f. .......... Commissioner ..........................Venice Queen

DE MERIC SALES, AGENT 
5 ............................... ch.f. ........ More Than Ready .....................Again
9 ............................... ch.c. ........ Majestic City ............................Air Mail
56 ............................... ch.f. ........ Speightstown ............................Bourbonstreetgirl
81 Cherokee Song ....... b.f. .......... Pioneerof the Nile .....................Chicalelee
127 Geumsuya .............. ch.c. ........ Mission Impazible ....................Eleni’s Daughter
135 ............................... b.f. .......... Tale of the Cat ..........................Enchanted Fortune
155 Double That ........... b.f. .......... Midnight Lute ..........................Ford Gallop
211 ............................... ch.f. ........ Constitution .............................Ingenue
216 ............................... b.c. ......... Uncle Mo .................................Ivana Beat Yabad
272 Visual Artist ........... ch.c. ........ Bayern ......................................Makeup Artist
312 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Normandy Invasion ..................Muffy
355 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Bayern ......................................Pardonmecomingthru
383 ............................... b.f. .......... Verrazano..................................Prayer Bell
390 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Candy Ride (ARG) ...................Proud Dame
404 Egyptian Nights ..... gr/ro.f. .... Cairo Prince .............................Quite a Knightmare
405 ............................... b.f. .......... Into Mischief ............................Race Hunter
411 Pretty Plum ............ dkb/b.f. ... More Than Ready .....................Really and Truly
424 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Cairo Prince .............................Rico’s Posse
436 ............................... ch.c. ........ Creative Cause ..........................Samsal
443 ............................... b.f. .......... Quality Road ............................Saucey Evening
473 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Bodemeister ..............................Singavictorysong
483 ............................... b.c. ......... Constitution .............................Southern Charmer
553 ............................... b.f. .......... Ghostzapper .............................Truly Enchanting (IRE)

DEANS LIST, AGENT 
137 ............................... ch.f. ........ Verrazano..................................Esther Got Even
247 ............................... ch.f. ........ Super Ninety Nine....................Legal Affect
273 ............................... ch.g. ....... Central Banker .........................Making a Point

DEANS LIST, AGENT 
FOR MCMAHOHN OF SARATOGA THOROUGHBREDS

427 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Goldencents .............................Rockin Heather

DESERT THOROUGHBREDS LLC 
368 ............................... b.c. ......... Bodemeister ..............................Petition the Lady



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

26

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT 
FOR DAYBREAK STABLES, INC.

381 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Congrats ...................................Port Authority
402 ............................... ch.f. ........ Giant’s Causeway ......................Quick Call
479 ............................... ch.c. ........ Alpha ........................................Sketch Book

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT VII 
480 ............................... b.f. .......... Blame .......................................Solitary Life

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT IX 
58 ............................... b.f. .......... Street Sense ...............................Breaking Promises
163 ............................... b.c. ......... Into Mischief ............................Game Show
256 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Carpe Diem ..............................London Mist
412 ............................... b.c. ......... City Zip....................................Real Tizzy

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT X 
542 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Orb ..........................................Titanium Jo

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT XII 
250 ............................... b.c. ......... Constitution .............................Light and Variable

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT XIV 
21 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Tiznow .....................................Andes

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT XVI 
188 ............................... b.c. ......... American Pharoah ....................Hessonite

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT XXV 
32 ............................... b.c. ......... Tapit .........................................Assateague

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT XXIX 
26 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Into Mischief ............................Another World

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT XXX 
384 ............................... b.f. .......... Palace .......................................Prenuptial Vow



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

27

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT XXXI 
67 ............................... b.f. .......... Ghostzapper .............................Capitulation

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT XXXII 
236 Candy Bar .............. dkb/b.c. .. Uncle Mo .................................Lady Godiva

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT XXXIV 
12 ............................... b.f. .......... Honor Code .............................All Mettle

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT XXXVII 
30 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Bayern ......................................Arcing

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT XXXVIII 
225 ............................... b.c. ......... Karakontie (JPN) .....................Judy In Disguise (GB)

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT XL 
468 ............................... b.f. .......... Alpha ........................................Silence Dogood

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT LXX 
146 Mister Winston ...... ch.c. ........ Lookin At Lucky ......................Fi

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT LXXI 
115 ............................... ch.c. ........ Malibu Moon ...........................Detect

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT LXXII 
11 ............................... ch.c. ........ Union Rags ...............................Alittlebitearly

EDDIE WOODS, AGENT LXXIII 
172 ............................... b.f. .......... Uncle Mo .................................Grand Cru Cruzian
537 ............................... b.f. .......... Into Mischief ............................Thisismystage
568 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Speightstown ............................Unfold the Rose
597 ............................... ch.c. ........ Tonalist.....................................You Make Me Sing



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

28

ENVISION EQUINE, AGENT 
84 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... The Factor ................................Chili Cat
300 ............................... b.c. ......... Mr Speaker ...............................Miss Kate
318 ............................... b.f. .......... Competitive Edge .....................My Names Nicole
366 Babylikestoboogie ... b.f. .......... Fast Anna .................................Perfect Story

FLYING FISH, AGENT 
352 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Giant’s Causeway ......................Overandabeauty
386 ............................... b.c. ......... Flashback ..................................Princess Mia
447 ............................... b.c. ......... Strong Mandate ........................Secret Diary

GOLDEN ROCK, AGENT 
38 ............................... b.c. ......... Sky Kingdom............................Beauty’s Due
55 Summer Kiss .......... dkb/b.f. ... Summer Front ..........................Bourbon and a Kiss
235 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Constitution .............................Lady Fifty Two
560 ............................... b.c. ......... Curlin .......................................Unamused

GRASSROOTS TRAINING & SALES LLC 
68 ............................... b.c. ......... Weigelia ....................................Captain’s Windrose
71 ............................... ch.f. ........ Mission Impazible ....................Catalina Island
77 ............................... b.f. .......... Goldencents .............................Champion Ride
78 ............................... ch.f. ........ Mucho Macho Man ..................Charlotte’s Di
86 ............................... ch.f. ........ Shackleford ...............................Cinco Emayo
99 ............................... ch.c. ........ Golden Lad ..............................Corinnaise
102 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Mission Impazible ....................Creek Girl
106 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Competitive Edge .....................Daddy’s Lil Saint
131 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Wicked Strong ..........................El Rebecca
190 ............................... b.c. ......... Animal Kingdom ......................Holiday Apple
198 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Bellamy Road ...........................Honour Colony
227 ............................... b.f. .......... Take Charge Indy .....................Kanani
330 ............................... b.c. ......... Central Banker .........................No Peso No Sayso
387 ............................... ch.f. ........ Daredevil ..................................Prior Lake Lady
406 ............................... b.f. .......... Central Banker .........................Raffi e’s Bebe
431 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Animal Kingdom ......................Rumbaua
459 Musical Thunder .... b.f. .......... Maclean’s Music ........................Sheri’s Thunder
521 ............................... ch.c. ........ Bustin Stones ............................Tabuha
582 ............................... b.f. .......... Cross Traffi c..............................Western Woman

GRASSROOTS TRAINING & SALES LLC, AGENT 
47 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Jump Start ................................Blazeaway
70 Skip The Smalltalk . b.c. ......... Jump Start ................................Casual Kiss
113 ............................... b.c. ......... Shanghai Bobby ........................Denali Red



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

29

GRASSROOTS TRAINING & SALES LLC, AGENT (continued)
118 Our Dixie Blue ....... b.f. .......... Weigelia ....................................Dixiewood
122 ............................... b.f. .......... Weigelia ....................................Dowhatyourbigsisdo
143 ............................... ch.c. ........ Fed Biz .....................................Fast Heart
150 Brilliant Chase........ ch.c. ........ Golden Lad ..............................Fix You
274 ............................... ch.c. ........ Shackleford ...............................Mama I’m Home
278 ............................... ch.f. ........ Itsmyluckyday ..........................Margaret Lilian
309 ............................... b.f. .......... Commissioner ..........................Morethanvictorious
321 ............................... b.c. ......... Palace .......................................My Sweet Candy
326 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Goldencents .............................Newstouse
361 ............................... ch.c. ........ Emcee .......................................Peg’s Prayer
416 ............................... b.f. .......... Verrazano..................................Reen
444 ............................... b.c. ......... Tapiture ....................................Savasana
475 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Gemologist ...............................Sippi Fever
538 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Awesome Again ........................Tia Tamina
544 ............................... b.f. .......... Include .....................................Tiz Camera Ready

HARTLEY/DE RENZO THOROUGHBREDS, AGENT 
7 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Bernardini ................................Aguilera
17 American Model ..... ch.f. ........ Bayern ......................................American Story
194 Be All You Can Be .. b.f. .......... War Front .................................Homesteading
196 Lanesborough ......... dkb/b.f. ... Shanghai Bobby ........................Humor Me Colonel
243 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Medaglia d’Oro ........................Laughing Lashes
270 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Palace Malice ............................Magical Powder
377 ............................... b.c. ......... Pioneerof the Nile .....................Plethora
393 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Pioneerof the Nile .....................Pure Smiles
430 ............................... b.c. ......... Carpe Diem ..............................Royale Paradise
446 Palace Two Step ...... b.f. .......... Palace .......................................Seattle Two Step
513 ............................... b.f. .......... Into Mischief ............................Surf Light
525 ............................... ch.f. ........ American Pharoah ....................Tap of the Day
529 Live by the Code .... dkb/b.c. .. Honor Code .............................Tea for Two
564 ............................... ch.c. ........ Justin Phillip .............................Undercover Angel
578 ............................... ch.f. ........ City Zip....................................Voyage
594 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Cairo Prince .............................Yankee Union

HEMINGWAY RACING AND TRAINING STABLES, AGENT 
51 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Cairo Prince .............................Bon Caro
76 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Pioneerof the Nile .....................Century Park
107 ............................... b.f. .......... Bodemeister ..............................Dance America
160 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Competitive Edge .....................Fu Peggi Sue
186 ............................... ch.f. ........ Race Day ..................................Herecomesmsgreeley
199 Ridgelysredhot ....... ch.f. ........ Friesan Fire ...............................Hot Fun
237 ............................... b.c. ......... Discreet Cat ..............................Lady Guiseppina (IRE)
239 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Paynter .....................................Lady Malkin



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

30

HEMINGWAY RACING AND TRAINING STABLES, AGENT (continued)
336 ............................... b.f. .......... Pioneerof the Nile .....................Oblahlah
399 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Carpe Diem ..............................Queen of Races
476 Stained Class .......... ch.f. ........ Palace .......................................Sisheba
495 ............................... b.c. ......... Race Day ..................................Stately Appeal

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT I 
53 ............................... b.c. ......... Bayern ......................................Boot Scoot N Run

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT II 
60 ............................... b.f. .......... Competitive Edge .....................Brilliant Autumn

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT III 
145 ............................... b.f. .......... Street Sense ...............................Featherbed

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT IV 
559 ............................... b.f. .......... Awesome Again ........................Ultimate Prize

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT V 
69 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Sky Mesa ..................................Casey’s Dreamin’

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT VI 
39 ............................... b.f. .......... Central Banker .........................Bee in a Bonnet

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT VII 
220 ............................... b.c. ......... Bourbon Courage .....................Jazzy Idea

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT IX 
362 ............................... b.c. ......... Tiznow .....................................Perfect Fit

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT X 
15 ............................... b.f. .......... Normandy Invasion ..................Als Delight

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT XI 
10 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Oxbow .....................................Alexandria Wa



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

31

HIDDEN BROOK, AGENT XII 
23 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Lookin At Lucky ......................Andri

HOBY & LAYNA KIGHT, AGENT 
52 ............................... b.f. .......... American Pharoah ....................Bonnie Blue Flag
64 ............................... b.c. ......... War Front .................................Callback
266 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Curlin .......................................Magically
297 ............................... b.c. ......... Pioneerof the Nile .....................Minesave
306 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Uncle Mo .................................Modifi cation

HOPPEL’S HORSE & CATTLE CO., INC. 
54 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Palace .......................................Bounty Pink
100 ............................... b.c. ......... Gemologist ...............................Court Reception
108 ............................... b.c. ......... Midnight Lute ..........................Dancin Queen
138 ............................... ch.c. ........ Awesome Again ........................Ever and Anon
305 ............................... b.c. ......... Secret Circle .............................Missy Rules
310 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Tapizar......................................Movie Star Magic
491 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Midnight Lute ..........................Starry Pie

HOPPEL’S HORSE & CATTLE CO., INC., AGENT 
175 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Central Banker .........................Gypsy Angel

JAMES LAYDEN, AGENT 
29 Overton ................. b.c. ......... Maclean’s Music ........................April
43 ............................... ch.c. ........ Carpe Diem ..............................Be Smart
147 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Awesome Again ........................Fifth Dimension
217 ............................... b.f. .......... Lea ...........................................Ivory Pearl
298 ............................... ch.c. ........ Danza .......................................Miss Cheektowaga
489 Inspired Options .... dkb/b.c. .. Bullsbay ....................................Spunky Sparrow
530 ............................... ch.f. ........ Tonalist.....................................Tempestra
532 Marvin ................... gr/ro.c. .... Cross Traffi c..............................The Cat’s Reach
584 Just Chill Out ........ b.c. ......... Overanalyze ..............................Wild Eyed
588 ............................... b.f. .......... Strong Mandate ........................Wish It Were

JULIE DAVIES LLC, AGENT 
2 ............................... ch.f. ........ Daredevil ..................................A Cut Ahead
44 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Gemologist ...............................Bespoke
45 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Malibu Moon ...........................Best Present Ever
166 ............................... ch.f. ........ Daredevil ..................................Go Forth North
203 ............................... ch.f. ........ El Padrino.................................Ifyouknowwhatimean
212 ............................... ch.c. ........ Munnings .................................In My Time



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

32

JULIE DAVIES LLC, AGENT (continued)
293 Allied Armada ........ gr/ro.c. .... Normandy Invasion ..................Mimi’s Tizzy
349 ............................... ch.c. ........ Majestic City ............................Our Freya
365 ............................... b.c. ......... Palace .......................................Perfectly Smart
547 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Race Day ..................................Tricia’s Trama
571 ............................... b.c. ......... Cairo Prince .............................Valeisha
595 ............................... ch.f. ........ Liam’s Map ...............................Yolie’s Choice

JVC TRAINING & SALES 
(JORGE & MARIA VILLAGOMEZ)

88 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Commissioner ..........................City Angel
527 ............................... ch.c. ........ Race Day ..................................Tasley

KENNETH LEJEUNE TRAINING STABLES 
434 ............................... b.c. ......... Wicked Strong ..........................Salty Farma
552 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Mucho Macho Man ..................Truly Charming

KENNETH LEJEUNE TRAINING STABLES, AGENT 
271 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Commissioner ..........................Make Contact

KINGS EQUINE, AGENT 
91 ............................... b.f. .......... Carpe Diem ..............................Class With a K
93 ............................... b.f. .......... Flatter .......................................Colour the Wind
177 ............................... ch.c. ........ Danza .......................................Happy Voyage
219 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Graydar ....................................Jazz Dancer
288 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Competitive Edge .....................Mema
299 ............................... ch.c. ........ Overanalyze ..............................Miss Curley d’Oro
327 Son of Darkness ..... b.c. ......... Justin Phillip .............................No One’s Princess
344 ............................... b.f. .......... Paynter .....................................One Show Only
500 ............................... ch.f. ........ American Pharoah ....................Stopshoppingdebbie

KINGS EQUINE, AGENT 
FOR SPENDTHRIFT FARM LLC

27 ............................... b.c. ......... Race Day ..................................Appealing Cat
50 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Hampton Court (AUS) ............Blueberry Smoothie
152 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Race Day ..................................Flashy Lassie
492 ............................... b.c. ......... Palace .......................................Starship Angel



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

33

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT I 
213 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Union Rags ...............................Isabelle’s Thunder
398 ............................... b.c. ......... Dialed In ..................................Queen of Chicago

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT III 
218 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Competitive Edge .....................Jasmine Gardens

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT IV 
455 ............................... b.f. .......... Paynter .....................................Shandrea

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT V 
556 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Candy Ride (ARG) ...................Two Halos

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT VI 
325 Never Hold Back .... ch.c. ........ Hold Me Back ..........................Never Miss a Trick

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT VII 
296 ............................... b.f. .......... Pioneerof the Nile .....................Miner’s Secret

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT VIII 
359 ............................... b.f. .......... Noble Mission (GB) .................Pavla

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT IX 
347 ............................... b.f. .......... Violence ...................................Orbital Affair

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT X 
1 ............................... b.c. ......... Can the Man ............................Aberforth

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT XI 
345 ............................... ch.f. ........ Orb ..........................................One too Many

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT XII 
18 Bonbons Fleur ........ b.f. .......... Twirling Candy .........................America’s Blossom



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

34

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT XV 
557 ............................... ch.c. ........ Munnings .................................Ubusuku

KIRKWOOD STABLES, AGENT XVI 
316 ............................... ch.c. ........ More Than Ready .....................My Lady Lauren

L. G., AGENT 
558 ............................... ch.c. ........ Jack Milton ...............................Ultimate Class

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT 
28 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Shakin It Up .............................Appealing Jewel

MASON SPRINGS LLC 
201 ............................... ch.f. ........ Verrazano..................................Humor Section

MASON SPRINGS LLC, AGENT 
394 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Daredevil ..................................Pure Value

MASON SPRINGS LLC, AGENT 
FOR SCURTO STABLES

482 ............................... b.f. .......... Declaration of War ...................Sonorous

MASON SPRINGS LLC, AGENT 
FOR SETH GREGORY

472 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Lea ...........................................Silver Valley

MASON SPRINGS LLC, AGENT I 
226 ............................... b.f. .......... Fed Biz .....................................Junoon

MCKATHAN BROS., AGENT 
35 ............................... b.f. .......... Daredevil ..................................Back With a Hazam
49 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Goldencents .............................Blue Angel Express
97 ............................... b.c. ......... Into Mischief ............................Cool Spell
206 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Speightstown ............................I’m Surprised
241 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Fed Biz .....................................Laiken Rae
276 ............................... b.f. .......... Bayern ......................................Marchmont
341 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... More Than Ready .....................Omaticaya (IRE)



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

35

MEDALLION FARMS, AGENT 
66 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Dialed In ..................................Capilla Bonita
139 ............................... ch.f. ........ Danza .......................................Express Chick
184 Wish Me Roses ....... gr/ro.c. .... Cross Traffi c..............................Hen Escape

MORT SHIRAZI, AGENT 
159 Ultimate Justice ...... gr/ro.f. .... Race Day ..................................Fun Given
287 Carpe Amorina ....... ch.f. ........ Carpe Diem ..............................Melissa Jo

NIALL BRENNAN STABLES LLC, AGENT I 
62 ............................... ch.c. ........ Normandy Invasion ..................Bustinattheseams
477 ............................... b.f. .......... Gemologist ...............................Sister Marette

NIALL BRENNAN STABLES LLC, AGENT III 
320 ............................... ch.f. ........ Flatter .......................................Mystic Miracle

NIALL BRENNAN STABLES LLC, AGENT IV 
543 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Into Mischief ............................Tiz a Chick

NIALL BRENNAN STABLES LLC, AGENT V 
183 ............................... b.c. ......... Carpe Diem ..............................Hello Charlie

NIALL BRENNAN STABLES LLC, AGENT VI 
223 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Honor Code .............................Joy

NIALL BRENNAN STABLES LLC, AGENT VII 
409 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Malibu Moon ...........................Ransomed Heart (IRE)

NIALL BRENNAN STABLES LLC, AGENT VIII 
510 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Tapit .........................................Sunny

NIALL BRENNAN STABLES LLC, AGENT IX 
224 ............................... b.c. ......... Majestic City ............................Joyce Marie

NIALL BRENNAN STABLES LLC, AGENT X 
158 Egyptian Princess ... b.f. .......... American Pharoah ....................Full Ransom



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

36

NIALL BRENNAN STABLES LLC, AGENT XI 
549 ............................... b.c. ......... Palace Malice ............................True Courage

ON THE RUN SALES 
234 ............................... ch.c. ........ Munnings .................................La Diva
257 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Munnings .................................Looking Chill
563 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Commissioner ..........................Unbridled Magic

PAUL SHARP, AGENT I 
94 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Competitive Edge .....................Comanche Princess

PAUL SHARP, AGENT II 
371 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Secret Circle .............................Pi Bella

PAUL SHARP, AGENT IV 
244 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Bayern ......................................Lawn Lady
350 ............................... b.c. ......... American Pharoah ....................Our Love Tap

PAUL SHARP, AGENT V 
268 ............................... b.c. ......... Summer Front ..........................Magic School

PAUL SHARP, AGENT VI 
335 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Hard Spun ................................O Beautiful

PAUL SHARP, AGENT VII 
351 ............................... b.f. .......... Majestic City ............................Our Magic Cat

PAUL SHARP, AGENT VIII 
87 ............................... ch.f. ........ City Zip....................................Cinnamon Lass

PAUL SHARP, AGENT IX 
505 ............................... ch.f. ........ Justin Phillip .............................Strikes of Thunder

PAUL SHARP, AGENT X 
438 ............................... ch.f. ........ Stay Thirsty ..............................Santa Trinita



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

37

PAUL SHARP, AGENT XI 
579 ............................... ch.f. ........ Bustin Stones ............................Wahoo Cat

PAUL SHARP, AGENT XII 
380 ............................... ch.f. ........ Wicked Strong ..........................Polly Freeze

PEGGY S. DELLHEIM LLC, AGENT 
182 ............................... b.c. ......... Twirling Candy .........................Heavenly Humor

PELICAN STATE THOROUGHBREDS, AGENT 
20 ............................... ch.f. ........ Fast Anna .................................Amy’s Gold
119 ............................... ch.f. ........ Tapiture ....................................Doctor Doctor
205 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Ghostzapper .............................I’m Mom’s Favorite
258 ............................... ch.c. ........ Palace Malice ............................Look Out Lorie
265 ............................... ch.f. ........ Maclean’s Music ........................Maggies Ransom
324 Tapi Sioux .............. b.f. .......... Tapiture ....................................Netti Sioux

PICK VIEW LLC, AGENT 
154 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Algorithms ................................Foolish Kiss
168 Tizemotionalgold ... b.f. .......... Tiznow .....................................Golden Motion
210 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Race Day ..................................Indy Xs
396 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Awesome Again ........................Queen Buxley
417 ............................... ch.c. ........ Big Brown ................................Regal Nurse
531 ............................... b.c. ......... Shackleford ...............................Teruko

PIKE RACING, AGENT 
4 Bells of War ............ b.f. .......... Declaration of War ...................Adorabell
89 ............................... b.f. .......... Uncle Mo .................................City Sister
121 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Liam’s Map ...............................D’ Orsay
279 ............................... b.f. .......... Speightstown ............................Maryfi eld
319 ............................... b.f. .......... Warrior’s Reward ......................Mystic Charm
395 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Honor Code .............................Quanah County
474 ............................... b.c. ......... Tiznow .....................................Sing Lady Sing
576 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Palace .......................................Vivian Da Bling
589 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Tapit .........................................With Intention

Q BAR J THOROUGHBREDS LLC
(JENN & QUINCY ADAMS), AGENT 

14 Indy Blues .............. ch.c. ........ Girolamo ..................................Almost Sma
48 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Daredevil ..................................Blink



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

38

Q BAR J THOROUGHBREDS LLC
(JENN & QUINCY ADAMS), AGENT (continued)

104 ............................... b.c. ......... Maclean’s Music ........................Curie
136 ............................... b.c. ......... Wicked Strong ..........................Erin Enchanted
185 Pardon the Pun ...... ch.c. ........ Flatter .......................................Hennesey Smash
200 ............................... b.f. .......... Maclean’s Music ........................Hug It Out
209 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Liam’s Map ...............................Indian Snow
269 ............................... b.f. .......... Ghostzapper .............................Magnolia Lane
277 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Danza .......................................Mare and Cher
283 Zoologist ................ ch.c. ........ Animal Kingdom ......................Meadow Bride
307 ............................... ch.c. ........ Liam’s Map ...............................Monono
462 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Bayern ......................................She’s Funomenal
516 ............................... b.f. .......... Hampton Court (AUS) ............Sweet Jenny
519 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Normandy Invasion ..................Sweet Slam
536 The Marge ............. b.f. .......... Shackleford ...............................Thicket
548 Got You Beat .......... dkb/b.g. .. Competitive Edge .....................Trizelle
554 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Liaison ......................................Trupon On

RANDY MILES, AGENT 
165 ............................... b.f. .......... Alpha ........................................Girl Show
450 ............................... b.c. ......... Verrazano..................................Selva
528 Vegas Strong ........... b.c. ......... Colonel John ............................Tayrona

RANDY MILES, AGENT 
FOR DENNIS LYNCH & BALLYRANKIN FARM

389 ............................... b.c. ......... Street Boss ................................Proper

RANDY MILES, AGENT I 
540 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Tonalist.....................................Tiger Cat Lilly

RANDY MILES, AGENT II 
129 ............................... b.f. .......... Carpe Diem ..............................Elle Strike
208 Cleverly .................. gr/ro.f. .... Tapit .........................................Indian Run
342 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Tapit .........................................Ondine
343 Icecap ..................... gr/ro.c. .... Carpe Diem ..............................One Foxy Grey
418 ............................... ch.f. ........ Munnings .................................Remit
487 On Tilt ................... ch.c. ........ Competitive Edge .....................Spiritual Union
541 Margaux Mania ...... b.f. .......... Uncle Mo .................................Time to Tap



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

39

RANDY MILES, AGENT III 
164 ............................... b.c. ......... Bernardini ................................Gifted Girl (IRE)
512 ............................... b.c. ......... Hard Spun ................................Supreme

RANDY MILES, AGENT IV 
539 Wasabi Girl ............ b.f. .......... Shanghai Bobby ........................Tick Tick Boom

RANDY MILES, AGENT VI 
375 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Fast Anna .................................Platinum Song

RANDY MILES, AGENT VII 
157 ............................... b.f. .......... Majestic City ............................Frangipanni

RANDY MILES, AGENT VIII 
523 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Verrazano..................................Tale Untold

RANDY MILES, AGENT IX 
494 ............................... b.f. .......... Blame .......................................Star’s Woman

RANDY MILES, AGENT X 
385 ............................... b.f. .......... Carpe Diem ..............................Prevention

RICHARDSON BLOODSTOCK, AGENT 
174 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Liam’s Map ...............................Gwinnett
180 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Competitive Edge .....................Hashtagsid
339 ............................... b.f. .......... Malibu Moon ...........................Ode to Sami
445 ............................... b.c. ......... Daredevil ..................................Seattle Charlie
469 ............................... b.c. ......... Into Mischief ............................Silken Lily

ROBERT BREWER 
6 ............................... b.f. .......... Mr Speaker ...............................Agent Romanoff
202 ............................... b.c. ......... City Zip....................................Idoitmyway
338 ............................... ch.f. ........ Palace .......................................Ocean Magic
572 ............................... ch.c. ........ Can the Man ............................Valle de Rosa
600 ............................... ch.c. ........ Khozan .....................................Zurita



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

40

ROD MCVEY 
153 D W Fitz ................ b.c. ......... Palace .......................................Flirty Fitz
176 ............................... b.c. ......... Tapiture ....................................Haggai

SBM TRAINING & SALES LLC, AGENT 
41 ............................... b.f. .......... Competitive Edge .....................Belvedera
96 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Cairo Prince .............................Cool Climate
128 ............................... ch.f. ........ Will Take Charge ......................Elite Humor
142 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Secret Circle .............................Fantasy Slam
167 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Itsmyluckyday ..........................Golden Gal Al
204 ............................... b.f. .......... Atreides ....................................I’ll Take Notes
259 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Competitive Edge .....................Love Co
285 Soldier Field ........... ch.c. ........ Midshipman .............................Meg Giry
311 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Goldencents .............................Ms North Carolina
364 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Palace Malice ............................Perfectly Natural
460 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Violence ...................................She’s Annie’s Girl
488 ............................... b.c. ......... Fed Biz .....................................Spring Morning
490 ............................... b.f. .......... Bayern ......................................Starlite Starbrite
514 ............................... b.f. .......... Ghostzapper .............................Sushi Empire
517 Silverback ............... gr/ro.c. .... Mission Impazible ....................Sweet N Sour Nina
569 ............................... b.f. .......... Shanghai Bobby ........................Upstaged
591 ............................... b.f. .......... Tonalist.....................................Witty Gal

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT I 
503 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Liam’s Map ...............................Stormy B

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT III 
263 Sagamore Mischief . b.c. ......... Into Mischief ............................Maddalena
313 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Broken Vow ..............................Music Magic
331 ............................... ch.f. ........ Strong Mandate ........................Nospeightintended
449 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Union Rags ...............................Seeking Simplicity

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT VI 
8 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Maclean’s Music ........................Ain’t She Awesome
80 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Shanghai Bobby ........................Cheyenne Autumn

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT VII 
533 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Freud ........................................Thedamewantstowin



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

41

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT IX 
499 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Tiznow .....................................Stomping

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT X 
497 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Malibu Moon ...........................Steely Magnolia

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT XI 
295 ............................... ch.c. ........ Stay Thirsty ..............................Mine All Mine

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT XII 
161 ............................... b.c. ......... Munnings .................................Gabbywitha G

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT XIII 
440 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Constitution .............................Sass and Class

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT XIV 
246 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... The Big Beast ...........................Legacy’s Silver

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT XV 
240 ............................... b.c. ......... Wicked Strong ..........................Ladysgotgame
511 ............................... ch.c. ........ Goldencents .............................Super Plan

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT XVII 
98 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Carpe Diem ..............................Coquihalla

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT XVIII 
82 ............................... b.c. ......... Violence ...................................Chic Shanique
461 ............................... ch.c. ........ Race Day ..................................She’s Extreme

SCANLON TRAINING & SALES, AGENT XX 
114 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Awesome Again ........................Deputy Saint

SEQUEL BLOODSTOCK, AGENT 
16 ............................... b.f. .......... Alpha ........................................Alys
95 ............................... ch.c. ........ Ghostzapper .............................Conquest Soprano
230 ............................... ch.c. ........ Alpha ........................................Keysong



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

42

SEQUEL BLOODSTOCK, AGENT (continued)
508 ............................... ch.f. ........ Alpha ........................................Sugar Boss
574 ............................... ch.c. ........ Flatter .......................................Veronica’s Lake
583 ............................... b.f. .......... Atreides ....................................Wild Child

SEQUEL BLOODSTOCK, AGENT 
FOR MORRISVILLE STATE COLLEGE FOUNDATION

181 ............................... b.f. .......... Emcee .......................................Heartless

SEQUEL BLOOSTOCK, AGENT 
FOR CHESTER & MARY BROMAN

229 Central Exit ............ ch.f. ........ Central Banker .........................Keep Right
442 Spin a Yarn ............. dkb/b.f. ... Forty Tales ................................Satin Sheeks

SGV THOROUGHBREDS LLC (STEVEN VENOSA), AGENT 
171 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Curlin .......................................Graciously Soft
294 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Uncle Mo .................................Mims Eppi

STEPHENS THOROUGHBREDS LLC, AGENT 
57 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. I Want Revenge ........................Bramley
363 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Hakassan (CHI) .......................Perfectly Cool

STEPHENS THOROUGHBREDS LLC, AGENT I 
507 ............................... b.f. .......... Graydar ....................................Sudden Ghost

THOMAS J. GAVIN, AGENT 
FOR INDIAN CREEK RANCH LLC

24 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... The Factor ................................Angel Island
407 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Perfect Soul (IRE) .....................Raging Fever

TOM MCCROCKLIN, AGENT 
25 ............................... b.f. .......... Union Rags ...............................Annihilation
59 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Cross Traffi c..............................Briecat
132 ............................... ch.c. ........ Candy Ride (ARG) ...................Elusive Fate
149 ............................... ch.f. ........ Northern Afl eet ........................Five Yard Penalty
151 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Carpe Diem ..............................Flagrant Foul
192 ............................... b.f. .......... Flatter .......................................Holiday Starlet
231 ............................... ch.c. ........ Street Boss ................................Kiss Is a Kiss
249 ............................... b.c. ......... Palace Malice ............................Lexington Girl



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

43

TOM MCCROCKLIN, AGENT (continued)
291 ............................... b.f. .......... Can the Man ............................Midnight Magic
302 ............................... ch.c. ........ Tonalist.....................................Miss Pauline
314 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Daredevil ..................................My Daughter’s Song
332 ............................... b.c. ......... Secret Circle .............................Not Affi liated
419 ............................... b.f. .......... Constitution .............................Renacere (ARG)
433 ............................... b.c. ......... Mineshaft .................................Salt Water Reign
448 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Dominus ..................................Seeking a Diva
454 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Paynter .....................................Shananies Song
484 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Maclean’s Music ........................Spinning Looks
522 ............................... ch.c. ........ Palace Malice ............................Tale of Glory
524 Vile ........................ ch.c. ........ Lemon Drop Kid ......................Tanda
565 ............................... ch.f. ........ Jimmy Creed ............................Undertheinfl uence
586 ............................... ch.f. ........ Ghostzapper .............................Wine Train

TOP LINE SALES LLC, AGENT 
328 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Discreet Cat ..............................Noontime Angel

TOP LINE SALES LLC, AGENT II 
169 ............................... b.f. .......... Uncle Mo .................................Golden Rock

TOP LINE SALES LLC, AGENT III 
275 Linden Lane ........... gr/ro.c. .... Cross Traffi c..............................Mamie Reilly

TOP LINE SALES LLC, AGENT IV 
124 ............................... b.f. .......... Honor Code .............................Egyptian Magic

TOP LINE SALES LLC, AGENT V 
179 ............................... b.f. .......... Mucho Macho Man ..................Harriet
228 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. First Samurai ............................Kassidy’s Kiss
267 ............................... ch.c. ........ Fast Anna .................................Magic Belle
561 ............................... b.c. ......... Honor Code .............................Unbridled Betty

TOP LINE SALES LLC, AGENT VI 
577 ............................... b.c. ......... Violence ...................................Von Rosenberg

TOP LINE SALES LLC, AGENT VII 
245 ............................... ch.f. ........ American Pharoah ....................Leading Astray



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

44

TOP LINE SALES LLC, AGENT VIII 
156 ............................... b.c. ......... Street Sense ...............................Forest Fashion
322 ............................... b.c. ......... Into Mischief ............................Nihilist

TOP LINE SALES LLC, AGENT IX 
195 ............................... b.f. .......... Street Sense ...............................Honest Answer
429 ............................... b.f. .......... Bustin Stones ............................Royal Damsel

TOP LINE SALES LLC, AGENT X 
504 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Freud ........................................Strikealinethruit
551 ............................... ch.f. ........ New Year’s Day .........................Trulips

TOP LINE SALES LLC, AGENT XII 
90 ............................... b.f. .......... Uncle Mo .................................Claire’s Song

WAVERTREE STABLES, INC. (CIARAN DUNNE), AGENT 
34 ............................... b.f. .......... Bayern ......................................Baby Bird
36 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Twirling Candy .........................Beat to Quarters
65 Indian Cross ........... gr/ro.c. .... Cross Traffi c..............................Campsite
148 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Fast Anna .................................Fiftyshadesoffun
308 ............................... b.f. .......... Malibu Moon ...........................Montana Native
357 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Liam’s Map ...............................Part the Seas
372 ............................... gr/ro.c. .... Conveyance ..............................Picolata
535 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... The Big Beast ...........................Therese
575 ............................... b.c. ......... Tapit .........................................Visions of Clarity (IRE)

WAVERTREE STABLES, INC. (CIARAN DUNNE), AGENT 
FOR JSM EQUINE LLC

379 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Violence ...................................Poetic Kid
410 ............................... b.c. ......... Uncle Mo .................................Ravenist
437 ............................... ch.c. ........ Malibu Moon ...........................Sam’s Grindstone

WAVERTREE STABLES, INC. (CIARAN DUNNE), AGENT I 
85 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Bernardini ................................Christmas Lass

WAVERTREE STABLES, INC. (CIARAN DUNNE), AGENT II 
144 ............................... ch.c. ........ Lookin At Lucky ......................Fast Moon
425 ............................... b.c. ......... Into Mischief ............................Roadbug
580 ............................... ch.f. ........ Bayern ......................................Weight No More



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

45

WAVERTREE STABLES, INC. (CIARAN DUNNE), AGENT IV 
486 ............................... b.c. ......... Algorithms ................................Spirit Rising

WAVERTREE STABLES, INC. (CIARAN DUNNE), AGENT VI 
570 ............................... b.f. .......... Into Mischief ............................Usrah

WAVERTREE STABLES, INC. (CIARAN DUNNE), AGENT VII 
374 ............................... ch.c. ........ Union Rags ...............................Place Card

WAVERTREE STABLES, INC. (CIARAN DUNNE), AGENT IX 
123 Theartof-
              compromise...... dkb/b.f. ... Normandy Invasion ..................Earthly Reserves

WAVERTREEE STABLES, INC. (CIARAN DUNNE), AGENT X 
422 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Fast Anna .................................Rey Lake

WAVERTREEE STABLES, INC. (CIARAN DUNNE), AGENT XI
232 ............................... b.f. .......... Lemon Drop Kid ......................Knysna

WAVERTREEE STABLES, INC. (CIARAN DUNNE), AGENT XII
401 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Union Rags ...............................Ribbon Cutter

WES CARTER, AGENT 
280 ............................... ch.c. ........ Wicked Rich .............................Matty’s Sensation
520 Oconee ................... b.c. ......... Wicked Rich .............................Swimmer

WES CARTER, AGENT I 
33 ............................... b.c. ......... Blame .......................................Autumn Ash
254 ............................... b.f. .......... Into Mischief ............................Little Green Light
284 ............................... ch.f. ........ Lemon Drop Kid ......................Mecanique
315 ............................... b.f. .......... Verrazano..................................My Gray Lady
415 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Point of Entry ...........................Red Neck Song
498 ............................... ch.f. ........ Candy Ride (ARG) ...................Stellabymoonlight
581 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... The Factor ................................Well At the Top (IRE)



Consignors’ Index
Hip Color
No. Name and Sex Sire Dam

46

WES CARTER, AGENT II 
125 Just Go With It ...... b.c. ......... Nicanor ....................................Eleanor’s Empress
317 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Awesome Again ........................My Merry Way
373 Pink Tutu ............... gr/ro.f. .... Golden Lad ..............................Pink Tights
451 Calibogue ............... ch.c. ........ Golden Lad ..............................Sensationista

WES CARTER, AGENT III 
413 Special Freedom ..... dkb/b.f. ... Freedom Child .........................Reappearance

WES CARTER, AGENT IV 
441 ............................... dkb/b.f. ... Revolutionary ...........................Satilla Shores

WHITE PINE THOROUGHBREDS, AGENT 
46 ............................... ch.c. ........ Orb ..........................................Black Escort
191 Thank You Girl ...... dkb/b.f. ... Twirling Candy .........................Holiday Girl
233 ............................... gr/ro.f. .... Jimmy Creed ............................Kodiak’s Dancer
286 ............................... dkb/b.c. .. Malibu Moon ...........................Melancholy
329 ............................... b.f. .......... Twirling Candy .........................Noon Time Shower
337 ............................... b.f. .......... Colonel John ............................Oceanic Queen
458 ............................... b.f. .......... Imagining .................................Shekeepsherbootson

WHITE PINE THOROUGHBREDS, AGENT 
FOR WASABI VENTURES STABLES LLC

73 ............................... b.f. .......... Seville (GER) ............................Cat Bird



Index to Sires

47

Algorithms: Colts, 154, 486. 
Alpha: Colts, 230, 479. Fillies, 16, 22, 

165, 468, 508.
American Pharoah: Colts, 188, 350. 

Fillies, 52, 158, 245, 500, 525, 596.
Animal Kingdom: Colts, 190, 283, 431.
Astrology: Filly, 388.
Atreides: Fillies, 204, 583.
Awesome Again: Colts, 138, 317, 396. 

Fillies, 114, 147, 538, 559.

Bandbox: Colt, 109.
Bayern: Colts, 53, 244, 272, 355, 462. 

Fillies, 17, 30, 34, 276, 490, 580.
Bellamy Road: Filly, 198.
Bernardini: Colts, 162, 164, 222. 

Fillies, 7, 85.
Big Brown: Colt, 417. Filly, 173.
Blame: Colts, 33, 79. Fillies, 480, 494.
Bodemeister: Colts, 262, 368, 392. 

Fillies, 107, 473.
Bourbon Courage: Colts, 103, 220, 453.
Broken Vow: Colt, 587. Filly, 313.
Bullsbay: Colt, 489.
Bustin Stones: Colt, 521. Fillies, 429, 579.

Cairo Prince: Colts, 51, 74, 282, 420, 
571. Fillies, 96, 170, 404, 424, 452, 
594.

Caleb’s Posse: Filly, 439.
Candy Ride (ARG): Colts, 132, 390, 556. 

Filly, 498.
Can the Man: Colts, 1, 572. Filly, 291.
Carpe Diem: Colts, 43, 98, 151, 183, 

343, 399, 430. Fillies, 91, 129, 256, 
287, 385, 428.

Central Banker: Colt, 330. Fillies, 39, 
175, 229, 406. Gelding, 273.

City Zip: Colts, 202, 412. Fillies, 87, 578.
Colonel John: Colt, 528. Filly, 337.
Commissioner: Colts, 101, 271, 563. 

Fillies, 88, 309, 471, 573.
Competitive Edge: Colts, 94, 180, 288, 

487, 526, 593. Fillies, 31, 41, 60, 
106, 160, 218, 252, 259, 318, 562. 
Gelding, 548.

Congrats: Colts, 346, 381. Fillies, 134, 
493.

Constitution: Colts, 189, 250, 440, 483. 
Fillies, 211, 235, 419.

Conveyance: Colt, 372.
Creative Cause: Colt, 436.

Cross Traffi c: Colts, 65, 184, 275, 532. 
Fillies, 59, 582.

Curlin: Colts, 171, 266, 560.

Danza: Colts, 177, 298. Fillies, 139, 277.
Daredevil: Colts, 314, 394, 445. Fillies, 2, 

35, 48, 166, 387.
Declaration of War: Colt, 242. Fillies, 4, 

482.
Dialed In: Colt, 398. Filly, 66.
Discreet Cat: Colts, 237, 328.
Distorted Humor: Filly, 133.
Dominus: Filly, 448.

El Padrino: Filly, 203.
Emcee: Colt, 361. Filly, 181.

Fast Anna: Colts, 267, 422. Fillies, 20, 
148, 366, 375.

Fed Biz: Colts, 143, 187, 488. Fillies, 226, 
241.

First Samurai: Colt, 228.
Flashback: Colt, 386.
Flatter: Colts, 185, 397, 574. Fillies, 93, 

192, 320.
Forty Tales: Filly, 442.
Freedom Child: Filly, 413.
Freud: Colts, 40, 260, 504, 533. 

Filly, 353.
Friesan Fire: Filly, 199.

Gemologist: Colts, 61, 100, 248. 
Fillies, 44, 475, 477.

Ghostzapper: Colt, 95. Fillies, 67, 205, 
269, 514, 553, 586.

Giant’s Causeway: Fillies, 352, 402.
Girolamo: Colt, 14.
Goldencents: Colts, 49, 311, 326, 511. 

Fillies, 77, 238, 427.
Golden Lad: Colts, 99, 150, 255, 451, 

470, 506. Fillies, 348, 373, 423.
Graydar: Colt, 219. Filly, 507.

Hakassan (CHI): Colt, 363.
Hampton Court (AUS): Colt, 50. 

Filly, 516.
Hard Spun: Colts, 335, 512.
Hold Me Back: Colt, 325.
Honor Code: Colts, 223, 292, 529, 534, 

561. Fillies, 12, 124, 395.

Imagining: Colt, 289. Fillies, 458, 464.



Index to Sires

48

Include: Filly, 544.
Into Mischief: Colts, 97, 163, 263, 322, 

425, 435, 469, 543. Fillies, 26, 254, 
360, 405, 513, 537, 570.

Itsmyluckyday: Colts, 167, 369. Filly, 278.
I Want Revenge: Colt, 57.

Jack Milton: Colts, 408, 558.
Japan: Filly, 598.
Jimmy Creed: Colt, 72. Fillies, 233, 565.
Jump Start: Colts, 47, 70.
Justin Phillip: Colts, 327, 564. Fillies, 37, 

505.

Karakontie (JPN): Colt, 225.
Khozan: Colt, 600.
Kitten’s Joy: Filly, 281.

Lea: Fillies, 217, 472.
Lemon Drop Kid: Colt, 524. Fillies, 232, 

284.
Liaison: Filly, 554.
Liam’s Map: Colts, 121, 209, 307, 357, 

465. Fillies, 174, 193, 501, 503, 595.
Lookin At Lucky: Colts, 144, 146. 

Filly, 23.
Lucky Pulpit: Colt, 358.

Macho Uno: Filly, 120.
Maclean’s Music: Colts, 29, 104, 111, 

400. Fillies, 8, 200, 251, 265, 333, 
367, 459, 484.

Majestic City: Colts, 9, 224, 349. Fillies, 
157, 351.

Malibu Moon: Colts, 115, 286, 437, 497, 
555. Fillies, 45, 308, 339, 409.

Medaglia d’Oro: Colt, 243.
Micromanage: Filly, 592.
Midnight Lute: Colt, 108. Fillies, 155, 

491.
Midshipman: Colt, 285. Filly, 340.
Mineshaft: Colts, 75, 197, 433, 550. 

Fillies, 19, 457.
Mission Impazible: Colts, 102, 127, 517. 

Fillies, 71, 117.
More Than Ready: Colts, 141, 316. 

Fillies, 5, 341, 411.
Mr Speaker: Colts, 300, 566. Fillies, 6, 

112.
Mucho Macho Man: Colt, 552. Fillies, 

78, 179.

Munnings: Colts, 63, 161, 212, 234, 323, 
557. Fillies, 126, 257, 418.

New Year’s Day: Fillies, 178, 551.
Nicanor: Colt, 125.
Noble Mission (GB): Filly, 359.
Normandy Invasion: Colts, 62, 293. 

Fillies, 15, 123, 253, 312, 519.
Northern Afl eet: Filly, 149.

Orb: Colt, 46. Fillies, 345, 542.
Overanalyze: Colts, 299, 584.
Oxbow: Filly, 10.

Paddy O’Prado: Colt, 509.
Palace: Colts, 110, 153, 321, 365, 492, 

518. Fillies, 54, 338, 384, 446, 476, 
576.

Palace Malice: Colts, 249, 258, 522, 549, 
270. Fillies, 364, 421, 432.

Paynter: Colt, 454. Fillies, 239, 344, 455, 
585.

Perfect Soul (IRE): Colt, 407.
Pioneerof the Nile: Colts, 76, 297, 377, 

393. Fillies, 81, 296, 336.
Point of Entry: Colt, 415.

Quality Road: Colt, 130. Fillies, 42, 443.

Race Day: Colts, 27, 152, 210, 461, 495, 
527, 547. Fillies, 159, 186.

Revolutionary: Filly, 441.

Secret Circle: Colts, 142, 305, 332, 371.
Seville (GER): Filly, 73.
Shackleford: Colts, 274, 303, 531. 

Fillies, 86, 536.
Shakin It Up: Colts, 92, 207. Filly, 28.
Shanghai Bobby: Colts, 80, 113, 599. 

Fillies, 196, 456, 539, 569.
Sky Kingdom: Colt, 38.
Sky Mesa: Filly, 69.
Speightstown: Colts, 206, 568. Fillies, 56, 

279.
Stay Thirsty: Colt, 295. Fillies, 354, 438, 

466.
Stormy Atlantic: Filly, 414.
Street Boss: Colts, 214, 231, 389. 

Filly, 391.
Street Magician: Filly, 370.
Street Sense: Colts, 156, 546. Fillies, 3, 

58, 145, 195, 334.



Index to Sires

49

Strong Mandate: Colts, 261, 447. 
Fillies, 331, 515, 588.

Summer Front: Colt, 268. Filly, 55.
Super Ninety Nine: Filly, 247.

Take Charge Indy: Colt, 116. Filly, 227.
Tale of Ekati: Colt, 221.
Tale of the Cat: Colt, 426. Filly, 135.
Tapit: Colts, 32, 342, 510, 575, 589. 

Filly, 208.
Tapiture: Colts, 176, 444. Fillies, 119, 

324.
Tapizar: Colt, 378. Filly, 310.
The Big Beast: Colt, 463. Fillies, 246, 

535.
The Factor: Colts, 24, 84, 481. Filly, 581.
Tiznow: Colts, 21, 362, 474. Fillies, 168, 

382, 499.
Tizway: Filly, 105.
Tonalist: Colts, 302, 502, 540, 597. 

Fillies, 290, 530, 591.
Trappe Shot: Filly, 215.

Twirling Candy: Colts, 36, 182. 
Fillies, 18, 191, 301, 329.

Uncle Mo: Colts, 216, 236, 294, 306, 
403, 410. Fillies, 89, 90, 169, 172, 
541.

Union Rags: Colts, 11, 213, 374, 401. 
Fillies, 25, 449, 478.

Verrazano: Colt, 450. Fillies, 137, 201, 
315, 383, 416, 523.

Violence: Colts, 82, 376, 379, 460, 577. 
Fillies, 347, 467.

War Front: Colt, 64. Filly, 194.
Warrior’s Reward: Filly, 319.
Weigelia: Colts, 68, 264. Fillies, 118, 122.
Wicked Rich: Colts, 280, 520.
Wicked Strong: Colts, 131, 136, 240, 

434, 496. Fillies, 13, 380, 590.
Will Take Charge: Colts, 304, 545. 

Filly, 128.



Index to Dams

50

Aberforth ............................................. 1
A Cut Ahead ........................................ 2
Adande ................................................. 3
Adorabell .............................................. 4
Again.................................................... 5
Agent Romanoff ................................... 6
Aguilera ................................................ 7
Ain’t She Awesome ............................... 8
Air Mail ............................................... 9
Alexandria Wa .................................... 10
Alittlebitearly ..................................... 11
All Mettle ........................................... 12
All Talk............................................... 13
Almost Sma ........................................ 14
Als Delight ......................................... 15
Alys .................................................... 16
American Story .................................. 17
America’s Blossom .............................. 18
America’s Spirit ................................... 19
Amy’s Gold ........................................ 20
Andes ................................................. 21
Andora Springs ................................... 22
Andri .................................................. 23
Angel Island ....................................... 24
Annihilation ....................................... 25
Another World ................................... 26
Appealing Cat .................................... 27
Appealing Jewel .................................. 28
April ................................................... 29
Arcing ................................................ 30
Ask Me Anything ............................... 31
Assateague .......................................... 32
Autumn Ash ....................................... 33

Baby Bird ........................................... 34
Back With a Hazam ........................... 35
Beat to Quarters ................................. 36
Beautifulballerina ............................... 37
Beauty’s Due ...................................... 38
Bee in a Bonnet .................................. 39
Bella’s Flair ......................................... 40
Belvedera ............................................ 41
Bern Legacy ........................................ 42
Be Smart ............................................ 43
Bespoke .............................................. 44
Best Present Ever ................................ 45
Black Escort ....................................... 46
Blazeaway ........................................... 47
Blink .................................................. 48
Blue Angel Express ............................. 49
Blueberry Smoothie ............................ 50
Bon Caro ........................................... 51

Bonnie Blue Flag ................................ 52
Boot Scoot N Run.............................. 53
Bounty Pink ....................................... 54
Bourbon and a Kiss ............................ 55
Bourbonstreetgirl ............................... 56
Bramley .............................................. 57
Breaking Promises .............................. 58
Briecat ................................................ 59
Brilliant Autumn ................................ 60
Buck Trout’s Niece ............................. 61
Bustinattheseams ................................ 62

Cabales ............................................... 63
Callback ............................................. 64
Campsite ............................................ 65
Capilla Bonita .................................... 66
Capitulation ....................................... 67
Captain’s Windrose ............................ 68
Casey’s Dreamin’ ................................ 69
Casual Kiss ......................................... 70
Catalina Island ................................... 71
Catalina Way ...................................... 72
Cat Bird ............................................. 73
Centennial Cat ................................... 74
Centurian Lady .................................. 75
Century Park ...................................... 76
Champion Ride .................................. 77
Charlotte’s Di ..................................... 78
Check ................................................. 79
Cheyenne Autumn ............................. 80
Chicalelee ........................................... 81
Chic Shanique .................................... 82
Chili Cat ............................................ 84
Christmas Lass ................................... 85
Cinco Emayo ..................................... 86
Cinnamon Lass .................................. 87
City Angel .......................................... 88
City Sister .......................................... 89
Claire’s Song ....................................... 90
Class With a K ................................... 91
Cleanslate ........................................... 92
Colour the Wind ................................ 93
Comanche Princess ............................ 94
Conquest Soprano .............................. 95
Cool Climate...................................... 96
Cool Spell .......................................... 97
Coquihalla ......................................... 98
Corinnaise .......................................... 99
Court Reception ............................... 100
Crab Key .......................................... 101
Creek Girl ........................................ 102
Crossing Again ................................. 103



Index to Dams

51

Curie ................................................ 104
Curls for Girls .................................. 105

Daddy’s Lil Saint .............................. 106
Dance America ................................. 107
Dancin Queen.................................. 108
Dear Rachel ..................................... 109
De Belle ........................................... 110
Deeliteful Star .................................. 111
Delightful Vice ................................. 112
Denali Red ....................................... 113
Deputy Saint .................................... 114
Detect .............................................. 115
D’fraulein ......................................... 116
Discreet Lady ................................... 117
Dixiewood........................................ 118
Doctor Doctor ................................. 119
Dollar Mama .................................... 120
D’ Orsay .......................................... 121
Dowhatyourbigsisdo ......................... 122

Earthly Reserves ............................... 123
Egyptian Magic ................................ 124
Eleanor’s Empress ............................. 125
Elegantly .......................................... 126
Eleni’s Daughter ............................... 127
Elite Humor ..................................... 128
Elle Strike ......................................... 129
El Prado Essence .............................. 130
El Rebecca ........................................ 131
Elusive Fate ...................................... 132
Elusive Royalty ................................. 133
Empires Answer ............................... 134
Enchanted Fortune ........................... 135
Erin Enchanted ................................ 136
Esther Got Even ............................... 137
Ever and Anon ................................. 138
Express Chick ................................... 139

Fanfi re .............................................. 141
Fantasy Slam .................................... 142
Fast Heart......................................... 143
Fast Moon ........................................ 144
Featherbed........................................ 145
Fi 146
Fifth Dimension ............................... 147
Fiftyshadesoffun ............................... 148
Five Yard Penalty .............................. 149
Fix You ............................................. 150
Flagrant Foul .................................... 151
Flashy Lassie ..................................... 152
Flirty Fitz ......................................... 153

Foolish Kiss ...................................... 154
Ford Gallop ...................................... 155
Forest Fashion .................................. 156
Frangipanni ...................................... 157
Full Ransom ..................................... 158
Fun Given ........................................ 159
Fu Peggi Sue ..................................... 160

Gabbywitha G .................................. 161
Game for More ................................ 162
Game Show ...................................... 163
Gifted Girl (IRE) ............................. 164
Girl Show ......................................... 165
Go Forth North ............................... 166
Golden Gal Al .................................. 167
Golden Motion ................................ 168
Golden Rock .................................... 169
Graceontour ..................................... 170
Graciously Soft ................................. 171
Grand Cru Cruzian .......................... 172
Guinevere’s Reign ............................. 173
Gwinnett .......................................... 174
Gypsy Angel ..................................... 175

Haggai.............................................. 176
Happy Voyage .................................. 177
Harmony Lass .................................. 178
Harriet ............................................. 179
Hashtagsid ....................................... 180
Heartless .......................................... 181
Heavenly Humor ............................. 182
Hello Charlie.................................... 183
Hen Escape ...................................... 184
Hennesey Smash .............................. 185
Herecomesmsgreeley ........................ 186
Here to Stay ..................................... 187
Hessonite ......................................... 188
High Cry .......................................... 189
Holiday Apple .................................. 190
Holiday Girl ..................................... 191
Holiday Starlet ................................. 192
Holy Wine ....................................... 193
Homesteading .................................. 194
Honest Answer ................................. 195
Honeyed .......................................... 197
Honour Colony................................ 198
Hot Fun ........................................... 199
Hug It Out ....................................... 200
Humor Section ................................. 201
Humor Me Colonel.......................... 196

Idoitmyway ...................................... 202



Index to Dams

52

Ifyouknowwhatimean ....................... 203
I’ll Take Notes .................................. 204
I’m Mom’s Favorite ........................... 205
I’m Surprised .................................... 206
Include Lacey ................................... 207
Indian Run ....................................... 208
Indian Snow ..................................... 209
Indy Xs ............................................ 210
Ingenue ............................................ 211
In My Time ...................................... 212
Isabelle’s Thunder ............................. 213
Istamara (GB) .................................. 214
Itsmyhonor ...................................... 215
Ivana Beat Yabad .............................. 216
Ivory Pearl ........................................ 217

Jasmine Gardens ............................... 218
Jazz Dancer ...................................... 219
Jazzy Idea ......................................... 220
Jersey’s Soul ...................................... 221
Joanie’s Catch ................................... 222
Joy 223
Joyce Marie ...................................... 224
Judy In Disguise (GB) ...................... 225
Junoon ............................................. 226

Kanani ............................................. 227
Kassidy’s Kiss .................................... 228
Keep Right ....................................... 229
Keysong ........................................... 230
Kiss Is a Kiss ..................................... 231
Kodiak’s Dancer ............................... 233
Knysna ............................................. 232

La Diva ............................................ 234
Lady Fifty Two ................................. 235
Lady Godiva ..................................... 236
Lady Guiseppina (IRE) .................... 237
Lady Liam ........................................ 238
Lady Malkin ..................................... 239
Ladysgotgame ................................... 240
Laiken Rae ....................................... 241
La Rignana ....................................... 242
Laughing Lashes ............................... 243
Lawn Lady ....................................... 244
Leading Astray ................................. 245
Legacy’s Silver ................................... 246
Legal Affect ...................................... 247
Lettheparadebegin ............................ 248
Lexington Girl .................................. 249
Light and Variable ............................ 250
Light the Dynamite .......................... 251

Lily’s Spark ....................................... 252
Lion D N A...................................... 253
Little Green Light............................. 254
Lizzie’s Legend .................................. 255
London Mist .................................... 256
Looking Chill ................................... 257
Look Out Lorie ................................ 258
Love Co ........................................... 259
Love My Girl .................................... 260
Love This Kitty ................................ 261
Lucky Black...................................... 262

Maddalena ....................................... 263
Madelaine ........................................ 264
Maggies Ransom .............................. 265
Magically .......................................... 266
Magic Belle ...................................... 267
Magic School ................................... 268
Magical Powder ................................ 270
Magnolia Lane ................................. 269
Make Contact .................................. 271
Makeup Artist .................................. 272
Making a Point ................................. 273
Mama I’m Home .............................. 274
Mamie Reilly .................................... 275
Marchmont ...................................... 276
Mare and Cher ................................. 277
Margaret Lilian................................. 278
Maryfi eld ......................................... 279
Matty’s Sensation.............................. 280
May Island ....................................... 281
McSpice ........................................... 282
Meadow Bride .................................. 283
Mecanique ....................................... 284
Meg Giry.......................................... 285
Melancholy ...................................... 286
Melissa Jo ......................................... 287
Mema ............................................... 288
Merriweather .................................... 289
Midnight Dream .............................. 290
Midnight Magic ............................... 291
Midnight Sweetie ............................. 292
Mimi’s Tizzy ..................................... 293
Mims Eppi ....................................... 294
Mine All Mine ................................. 295
Miner’s Secret ................................... 296
Minesave .......................................... 297
Miss Cheektowaga ............................ 298
Miss Curley d’Oro ............................ 299
Miss Kate ......................................... 300
Miss Moonshine ............................... 301
Miss Pauline ..................................... 302



Index to Dams

53

Miss Sheltowee ................................. 303
Miss Singhsix (IRE) .......................... 304
Missy Rules ...................................... 305
Modifi cation .................................... 306
Monono ........................................... 307
Montana Native ............................... 308
Morethanvictorious .......................... 309
Movie Star Magic ............................. 310
Ms North Carolina ........................... 311
Muffy ............................................... 312
Music Magic .................................... 313
My Daughter’s Song ......................... 314
My Gray Lady .................................. 315
My Lady Lauren ............................... 316
My Merry Way ................................. 317
My Names Nicole ............................ 318
Mystic Charm .................................. 319
Mystic Miracle ................................. 320
My Sweet Candy .............................. 321

Naughtynaughtygirl ......................... 323
Netti Sioux ....................................... 324
Never Miss a Trick ............................ 325
Newstouse ........................................ 326
Nihilist ............................................. 322
No One’s Princess ............................. 327
Noontime Angel ............................... 328
Noon Time Shower .......................... 329
No Peso No Sayso ............................ 330
Nospeightintended ........................... 331
Not Affi liated ................................... 332
Not Now Hillary .............................. 333
Now I Know .................................... 334

O Beautiful ...................................... 335
Oblahlah .......................................... 336
Oceanic Queen ................................ 337
Ocean Magic .................................... 338
Ode to Sami ..................................... 339
Offi cer Pepper .................................. 340
Omaticaya (IRE) .............................. 341
Ondine............................................. 342
One Foxy Grey ................................. 343
One Show Only ............................... 344
One too Many.................................. 345
One Wise Cowgirl ............................ 346
Orbital Affair ................................... 347
Oriental River .................................. 348
Our Freya ......................................... 349
Our Love Tap ................................... 350
Our Magic Cat ................................. 351
Overandabeauty ............................... 352

Overextended (FR) ........................... 353
Overspending ................................... 354

Pardonmecomingthru....................... 355
Part the Seas ..................................... 357
Passionforfashion .............................. 358
Pavla ................................................. 359
Peggy Jane ........................................ 360
Peg’s Prayer ....................................... 361
Perfect Fit ......................................... 362
Perfectly Cool ................................... 363
Perfectly Natural .............................. 364
Perfectly Smart ................................. 365
Perfect Story ..................................... 366
Pete’s Fancy ...................................... 367
Petition the Lady .............................. 368
Phantom Rising ............................... 369
Phyxius ............................................ 370
Pi Bella ............................................. 371
Picolata ............................................ 372
Pink Tights ....................................... 373
Place Card ........................................ 374
Platinum Song ................................. 375
Players Club ..................................... 376
Plethora ............................................ 377
Plum ................................................ 378
Poetic Kid ........................................ 379
Polly Freeze ...................................... 380
Port Authority .................................. 381
Powerful Package .............................. 382
Prayer Bell ........................................ 383
Prenuptial Vow ................................. 384
Prevention ........................................ 385
Princess Mia ..................................... 386
Prior Lake Lady ................................ 387
Prominent ........................................ 388
Proper .............................................. 389
Proud Dame ..................................... 390
Puligny (IRE) ................................... 391
Pull Dancer ...................................... 392
Pure Smiles ....................................... 393
Pure Value ........................................ 394

Quanah County ............................... 395
Queen Buxley ................................... 396
Queen of America ............................ 397
Queen of Chicago ............................ 398
Queen of Races ................................ 399
Questmet ......................................... 400
Quick Call ....................................... 402
Quiet Hour ...................................... 403
Quite a Knightmare ......................... 404



Index to Dams

54

Race Hunter ..................................... 405
Raffi e’s Bebe ..................................... 406
Raging Fever .................................... 407
Raging Storm ................................... 408
Ransomed Heart (IRE) .................... 409
Ravenist ........................................... 410
Really and Truly ............................... 411
Real Tizzy ......................................... 412
Reappearance ................................... 413
Red Melody...................................... 414
Red Neck Song................................. 415
Reen ................................................. 416
Regal Nurse ...................................... 417
Remit ............................................... 418
Renacere (ARG) ............................... 419
Renee’s Queen .................................. 420
Renfro Valley Star ............................. 421
Rey Lake .......................................... 422
Rhythm in Shoes .............................. 423
Ribbon Cutter .................................. 401
Rico’s Posse ....................................... 424
Roadbug ........................................... 425
Rock and Glory ................................ 426
Rockin Heather ................................ 427
Romacaca ......................................... 428
Royal Damsel ................................... 429
Royale Paradise ................................. 430
Rumbaua.......................................... 431
Runge .............................................. 432

Salt Water Reign ............................... 433
Salty Farma ...................................... 434
Samiam ............................................ 435
Samsal .............................................. 436
Sam’s Grindstone .............................. 437
Santa Trinita ..................................... 438
Sapphire Sky .................................... 439
Sass and Class ................................... 440
Satilla Shores .................................... 441
Satin Sheeks ..................................... 442
Saucey Evening................................. 443
Savasana ........................................... 444
Seattle Charlie .................................. 445
Seattle Two Step ............................... 446
Secret Diary ..................................... 447
Seeking a Diva .................................. 448
Seeking Simplicity ............................ 449
Selva ................................................. 450
Sensationista ..................................... 451
Severn Shore ..................................... 452
Shaikha ............................................ 453
Shananies Song................................. 454

Shandrea .......................................... 455
Sharaiji Blossom ............................... 456
Shared Dreams (GB) ........................ 457
Shekeepsherbootson ......................... 458
Sheri’s Thunder ................................ 459
She’s Annie’s Girl .............................. 460
She’s Extreme ................................... 461
She’s Funomenal ............................... 462
She’s Kissable .................................... 463
She’s Scary ........................................ 464
Sheza Smoke Show ........................... 465
Short Iron ........................................ 466
Signifi cant Other .............................. 467
Silence Dogood ................................ 468
Silken Lily ........................................ 469
Silver Ashlee ..................................... 470
Silver Market .................................... 471
Silver Valley ...................................... 472
Singavictorysong .............................. 473
Sing Lady Sing ................................. 474
Sippi Fever ....................................... 475
Sisheba ............................................. 476
Sister Marette ................................... 477
Skating ............................................. 478
Sketch Book ..................................... 479
Solitary Life ...................................... 480
Songofthecity ................................... 481
Sonorous .......................................... 482
Southern Charmer ........................... 483
Spinning Looks ................................ 484
Spirit Rising ..................................... 486
Spiritual Union ................................ 487
Spring Morning ................................ 488
Spunky Sparrow ............................... 489
Starlite Starbrite ............................... 490
Starry Pie .......................................... 491
Starship Angel .................................. 492
Starsonhershoulder ........................... 493
Star’s Woman ................................... 494
Stately Appeal ................................... 495
Stay Composed ................................ 496
Steely Magnolia ................................ 497
Stellabymoonlight ............................ 498
Stomping ......................................... 499
Stopshoppingdebbie ......................... 500
Storm Front ..................................... 501
Storm Tide ....................................... 502
Stormy B .......................................... 503
Strikealinethruit ............................... 504
Strikes of Thunder ............................ 505
Stuttgart ........................................... 506
Sudden Ghost .................................. 507



Index to Dams

55

Sugar Boss ........................................ 508
Summertime .................................... 509
Sunny ............................................... 510
Super Plan ........................................ 511
Supreme ........................................... 512
Surf Light ......................................... 513
Sushi Empire .................................... 514
Sweet Caper ..................................... 515
Sweet Jenny ...................................... 516
Sweet N Sour Nina ........................... 517
Sweet Problem .................................. 518
Sweet Slam ....................................... 519
Swimmer .......................................... 520

Tabuha ............................................. 521
Tale of Glory .................................... 522
Tale Untold ...................................... 523
Tanda ............................................... 524
Tap of the Day ................................. 525
Tareks Dream ................................... 526
Tasley ............................................... 527
Tayrona ............................................ 528
Tea for Two ...................................... 529
Tempestra ......................................... 530
Teruko.............................................. 531
The Cat’s Reach ............................... 532
Thedamewantstowin ........................ 533
Thedevil Wearsnada ......................... 534
Therese............................................. 535
Thicket ............................................ 536
Thisismystage ................................... 537
Tia Tamina ....................................... 538
Tick Tick Boom ............................... 539
Tiger Cat Lilly .................................. 540
Time to Tap ..................................... 541
Titanium Jo ...................................... 542
Tiz a Chick....................................... 543
Tiz Camera Ready ............................ 544
Tizgone ............................................ 545
Tread ................................................ 546
Tricia’s Trama .................................... 547
Trizelle ............................................. 548
True Courage ................................... 549
True Way of Grace............................ 550
Trulips .............................................. 551
Truly Charming ............................... 552
Truly Enchanting (IRE).................... 553
Trupon On ....................................... 554
Twitter Pie ........................................ 555
Two Halos ........................................ 556

Ubusuku .......................................... 557

Ultimate Class .................................. 558
Ultimate Prize .................................. 559
Unamused ........................................ 560
Unbridled Betty ............................... 561
Unbridled Gem ................................ 562
Unbridled Magic .............................. 563
Undercover Angel ............................. 564
Undertheinfl uence ............................ 565
Underway ......................................... 566
Unfold the Rose ............................... 568
Upstaged .......................................... 569
Usrah ............................................... 570

Valeisha ............................................ 571
Valle de Rosa .................................... 572
Venice Queen ................................... 573
Veronica’s Lake ................................. 574
Visions of Clarity (IRE).................... 575
Vivian Da Bling ............................... 576
Von Rosenberg ................................. 577
Voyage .............................................. 578

Wahoo Cat ....................................... 579
Weight No More .............................. 580
Well At the Top (IRE) ...................... 581
Western Woman ............................... 582
Wild Child ....................................... 583
Wild Eyed ........................................ 584
Winendynme ................................... 585
Wine Train ....................................... 586
Winning Scoop ................................ 587
Wish It Were .................................... 588
With Intention ................................. 589
With Wonder ................................... 590
Witty Gal ......................................... 591
Won Perfect Rose ............................. 592
Write When Ready ........................... 593

Yankee Union ................................... 594
Yolie’s Choice ................................... 595
Yong Musician .................................. 596
You Make Me Sing ........................... 597

Zindra .............................................. 598
Zizi Top (GB) ................................... 599
Zurita ............................................... 600



Index to Names

56

Allied Armada: 293.
American Model: 17.

Babylikestoboogie: 366.
Be All You Can Be: 194.
Bells of War: 4.
Bolt Away: 63.
Bonbons Fleur: 18.
Brilliant Chase: 150.

Calibogue: 451.
Campania: 573.
Candy Bar: 236.
Carpe Amorina: 287.
Catch the Sky: 439.
Cat Three B: 426.
Central Exit: 229.
Cherokee Song: 81.
Choose Joy: 126.
Cleverly: 208.
Coney Island: 414.

Devil’s Code: 534.
Double That: 155.
D W Fitz: 153.
Dynamite Blond: 251.

Egyptian Nights: 404.
Egyptian Princess: 158.

Geumsuya: 127.
Golden Chance: 238.
Got You Beat: 548.

Icecap: 343.
Indian Cross: 65.
Indy Blues: 14.
Inspired Options: 489.
Irish Summer: 509.

Just Chill Out: 584.
Just Go With It: 125.

Lanesborough: 196.
Linden Lane: 275.
Live by the Code: 529.

Margaux Mania: 541.
Marvin: 532.
Mister Winston: 146.

Musical Thunder: 459.
My Sweet Kat: 515.

Never Hold Back: 325.

Oconee: 520.
On Tilt: 487.
Our Dixie Blue: 118.
Overton: 29.

Palace Two Step: 446.
Pardon the Pun: 185.
Pink Tutu: 373.
Pretty Plum: 411.

Ridgelysredhot: 199.
Ruling: 400.

Sagamore Mischief: 263.
Saketumi: 111.
Silverback: 517.
Skip The Smalltalk: 70.
Soldier Field: 285.
Son of Darkness: 327.
Special Freedom: 413.
Spin a Yarn: 442.
Stained Class: 476.
Summer Kiss: 55.
Super Cassidy: 105.

Tapi Sioux: 324.
Thank You Girl: 191.
Theartofcompromise: 123.
The Marge: 536.
Tizemotionalgold: 168.
Tumbling Sky: 526.

Ultimate Justice: 159.

Vegas Strong: 528.
Vile: 524.
Visual Artist: 272.

Wasabi Girl: 539.
Wish Me Roses: 184.

Zoologist: 283.



Index to Broodmare Sires

57

Adcat: Filly, 59.
Afl eet Alex: Filly, 256.
After Market: Colt, 420. Fillies, 201, 471.
Afternoon Deelites: Colt, 111.
Air Forbes Won: Filly, 592.
Anasheed: Colt, 325.
A.P. Indy: Colts, 100, 209. Filly, 501.
Aptitude: Filly, 385.
A. P. Warrior: Colt, 528. Filly, 23.
Arch: Colt, 546. Fillies, 30, 126.
Article of Faith: Colt, 547.
Artie Schiller: Colt, 398. Filly, 257.
Ascot Knight: Filly, 404.
Attorney: Colt, 489.
Awesome Again: Fillies, 8, 41, 478.
Azamour (IRE): Colt, 164.

Badge of Silver: Filly, 359.
Belgravia: Filly, 204.
Bellamy Road: Colts, 40, 372.
Belong to Me: Colts, 228, 295. 

Fillies, 71, 245.
Bernardini: Colts, 323, 587. Filly, 169.
Bernstein: Colts, 431, 496, 532. 

Fillies, 42, 313, 341, 542.
Big Brown: Colt, 343.
Bluegrass Cat: Fillies, 10, 333.
Bon Point (GB): Colt, 51.
Bowman’s Band: Filly, 96.
Broad Brush: Filly, 370.
Broken Vow: Colt, 231. Fillies, 58, 86, 

384.
Buddha: Colt, 521.
Bustin Stones: Colt, 62.
Bwana Charlie: Filly, 3.

Cactus Ridge: Colt, 294.
Candy Ride (ARG): Colts, 101, 197, 321. 

Filly, 77.
Cape Town: Fillies, 34, 157, 515.
Capote: Filly, 22.
Capsized: Colt, 29.
Captain Bodgit: Colt, 68.
Carson City: Colt, 138. Filly, 89.
Catienus: Colt, 568.
Cat Thief: Colts, 75, 302.
Cee’s Tizzy: Colt, 293.
Charismatic: Filly, 318.
Chatain: Colt, 355.
Cherokee Run: Colt, 506. Fillies, 81, 503.
Chief Seattle: Colt, 104.
City Zip: Colt, 255. Fillies, 48, 88.

Closing Argument: Filly, 247.
Colonel John: Filly, 196.
Conduit (IRE): Filly, 87.
Congaree: Colt, 72.
Congrats: Filly, 464.
Consolidator: Colt, 436. Filly, 149.
Corinthian: Colts, 99, 487.
Coronado’s Quest: Colt, 531.
Crafty Friend: Colt, 298.
Crafty Prospector: Colt, 113.
Crypto Star: Filly, 122.
Cure the Blues: Colt, 14.
Curlin: Colts, 299, 460. Fillies, 105, 500.
Cuvee: Fillies, 477, 539.

Dance With Ravens: Filly, 73.
Danehill Dancer: Filly, 553.
Dayjur: Filly, 421.
Dehere: Colts, 70, 110, 486.
Deputy Commander: Filly, 112.
Deputy Minister: Colt, 163.
Devil His Due: Colt, 38.
Devil’s Bag: Colt, 115.
Discreet Cat: Filly, 117.
Distorted Humor: Colts, 182, 526, 564. 

Fillies, 4, 67, 128, 147, 344, 455, 
591.

Dixieland Band: Colts, 219, 510. 
Filly, 499.

Dixie Union: Colt, 483. Fillies, 16, 118, 
405.

Duke of Marmalade (IRE): Colt, 237.
During: Colt, 558.
D’wildcat: Colt, 116.
Dynaformer: Colts, 57, 82, 272, 435. 

Filly, 585.

E Dubai: Fillies, 227, 345.
El Corredor: Colts, 131, 260. Fillies, 31, 

78, 347.
El Prado (IRE): Colt, 130. Filly, 388.
Eltish: Colt, 454.
Elusive City: Colt, 225.
Elusive Quality: Colts, 98, 102, 132, 141, 

389, 401, 552. Fillies, 133, 279, 290, 
442, 494, 551.

Empire Maker: Colts, 187, 512. Fillies, 6, 
134, 148, 514.

Entrepreneur: Filly, 353.
Eskendereya: Colt, 285. Fillies, 124, 178.
Even the Score: Filly, 241.
Exchange Rate: Filly, 535.



Index to Broodmare Sires

58

First Samurai: Colt, 377.
First Tour: Colt, 222.
Flashy Bull: Colt, 152.
Flatter: Colt, 270. Filly, 590.
Flying Chevron: Colt, 150.
Forestry: Colts, 21, 24. Fillies, 172, 364, 

416.
Forest Wildcat: Colts, 156, 450.
Freud: Colts, 127, 188. Gelding, 273.
Full Mandate: Filly, 158.
Fusaichi Pegasus: Colt, 462. Fillies, 160, 

287.

Galileo: Colt, 242. Filly, 409.
General Meeting: Colt, 76.
Ghostzapper: Colt, 206. Fillies, 17, 507.
Giant’s Causeway: Colts, 50, 563, 566. 

Fillies, 19, 186, 315.
Gold Case: Colt, 267.
Good and Tough: Colt, 263.
Graeme Hall: Colt, 275.
Grand Slam: Colts, 97, 469. Fillies, 352, 

468, 480, 519.
Great Notion: Colts, 125, 220.
Grindstone: Colt, 437.
Gulch: Colts, 9, 533.

Hard Spun: Colts, 262, 316. Fillies, 179, 
281, 473, 484.

Harlan’s Holiday: Colts, 190, 440, 555. 
Fillies, 191, 192, 354.

Hat Trick (JPN): Colt, 557.
Heatseeker (IRE): Filly, 181.
Hennessy: Filly, 139.
Henny Hughes: Colts, 184, 572. 

Filly, 170.
Henrythenavigator: Colt, 399.
Holy Bull: Filly, 193.
Holy Roman Emperor: Filly, 391.
Honour and Glory: Colt, 311. Filly, 198.
Hook and Ladder: Filly, 583.

Ide: Colt, 248.
Include: Colts, 207, 571.
Indian Charlie: Colts, 65, 80, 94, 183, 

445, 584. Fillies, 135, 205, 208, 215, 
324.

Indy Wind: Filly, 565.
In Excess (IRE): Colts, 210, 268. 

Filly, 427.
Into Mischief: Filly, 251.
Invasor (ARG): Filly, 337.

Is It True: Colt, 518. Filly, 588.

Johannesburg: Colt, 577.

Kafwain: Fillies, 360, 413.
Kipling: Colt, 224.
Kissin Kris: Colt, 154.
Kodiak Kowboy: Fillies, 233, 235.

Langfuhr: Colt, 146. Fillies, 56, 119.
Latent Heat: Colt, 322. Fillies, 199, 573.
Lemon Drop Kid: Colt, 374. Fillies, 85, 

516.
Let Goodtimes Roll: Filly, 373.
Lion Heart: Colts, 136, 143. Fillies, 253, 

339.

Macho Uno: Filly, 598.
Majesticperfection: Colt, 362.
Malibu Moon: Colts, 144, 177. 

Fillies, 301, 498, 513. Gelding, 548.
Marciano: Colt, 49.
Maria’s Mon: Colt, 244. Fillies, 26, 232, 

284, 402.
Meadowlake: Colt, 422.
Medaglia d’Oro: Colts, 121, 342. 

Filly, 200.
Midnight Lute: Colts, 292, 453. 

Filly, 291.
Mineshaft: Colts, 213, 297. Fillies, 52, 

218, 252, 296.
Monarchos: Colts, 108, 167, 417.
Montbrook: Colt, 463.
More Royal: Filly, 429.
More Than Ready: Colts, 162, 216, 497, 

593. Fillies, 309, 438, 443.
Mountain Cat: Filly, 276.
Mr. Greeley: Colts, 243, 266, 369, 527, 

589. Filly, 211.
Mr. Prospector: Colt, 488.
Mutakddim: Filly, 490.
My Golden Song: Filly, 375.

Najran: Colt, 303.
Noonmark: Filly, 329.
Northern Afl eet: Filly, 25.
North Light (IRE): Filly, 166.
Not For Love: Colts, 109, 261. 

Fillies, 259, 458, 467.
Nureyev: Filly, 37.

Offi cer: Colts, 176, 504. Filly, 340.



Index to Broodmare Sires

59

Old Fashioned: Colt, 358. Filly, 277.
One Way Love: Colt, 1.
Opening Verse: Colt, 289.
Orientate: Colt, 258. Filly, 348.

Peace Rules: Colt, 305.
Perfect Soul (IRE): Colts, 221, 365.
Peteski: Filly, 367.
Petionville: Colt, 368.
Pioneering: Colt, 371. Filly, 491.
Pleasant Colony: Filly, 66.
Pleasantly Perfect: Colt, 363.
Point Given: Filly, 159.
Political Force: Filly, 278.
Ponche: Filly, 554.
Posse: Fillies, 338, 424, 432.
Precise End: Filly, 39.
Prized: Filly, 387.
Proud Accolade: Colt, 390.
Proud Citizen: Colt, 47.
Pulpit: Colts, 63, 282, 392. Fillies, 217, 

383, 411, 525.
Pure Prize: Colts, 223, 378, 393. 

Fillies, 334, 419, 452, 580.
Purge: Colt, 451.
Put It Back: Filly, 35.

Quality Road: Colt, 425.
Quiet American: Colts, 397, 403. 

Fillies, 18, 493.

Raffi e’s Majesty: Filly, 406.
Rahy: Filly, 578.
Red Bullet: Colt, 470.
Rhythm: Filly, 423.
Robellino: Colt, 599.
Robyn Dancer: Filly, 246.
Rock Hard Ten: Colt, 426.
Rockport Harbor: Filly, 120.
Rock Slide: Colt, 520.
Rodeo: Colt, 361.
Roll Hennessy Roll: Colt, 185.
Runaway Groom: Colt, 283. Filly, 414.
Running Stag: Colt, 492. Filly, 428.
Run Softly: Colt, 286.

Sadler’s Wells: Colt, 575. Filly, 581.
Saint Ballado: Colt, 556. Fillies, 28, 456.
Saint Liam: Fillies, 114, 238.
Salt Lake: Colts, 433, 434, 574.
Scat Daddy: Colts, 180, 212, 330, 474. 

Filly, 106.

Scatmandu: Colt, 444.
Seattle Fitz (ARG): Colt, 153.
Seeking the Dia: Filly, 448.
Seeking the Gold: Fillies, 449, 457.
Shakespeare: Colt, 379.
Sharp Humor: Filly, 239.
Siberian Summer: Colt, 509.
Silent Name (JPN): Filly, 476.
Silver Deputy: Fillies, 173, 595.
Silver Train: Colt, 386. Fillies, 175, 472.
Singspiel: Colt, 304.
Skip Away: Colt, 349.
Sky Mesa: Colt, 447. Fillies, 55, 439.
Smart Strike: Fillies, 123, 129, 145, 168, 

559.
Smarty Jones: Colt, 43. Filly, 254.
Smoke Glacken: Colt, 142.
Songandaprayer: Colts, 230, 314, 481. 

Filly, 44.
Soto: Filly, 579.
Southern Halo: Colt, 46.
Speightstown: Fillies, 54, 331, 441.
Star De Naskra: Filly, 382.
Stephen Got Even: Colt, 280. Filly, 137.
Storm Bird: Colt, 600.
Storm Boot: Colt, 53.
Storm Cat: Colts, 84, 249, 300, 407, 502. 

Filly, 93.
Stormin Fever: Filly, 475.
Stormy Atlantic: Colts, 32, 357, 381, 479.
Street Boss: Filly, 508.
Street Cry (IRE): Colt, 189. Fillies, 229, 

269, 569.
Street Sense: Colts, 64, 240, 560. 

Filly, 226.
Strike the Gold: Filly, 20.
Successful Appeal: Colts, 27, 328, 495. 

Filly, 536.
Super Saver: Colts, 95, 396. Filly, 380.
Survivalist: Colt, 410.
Sweetsouthernsaint: Colts, 517, 524.

Tale of the Cat: Colts, 74, 332, 522, 540. 
Fillies, 13, 195, 351, 366, 466, 523, 
530.

Tapit: Colts, 33, 350. Fillies, 91, 107, 
418, 541.

Teofi lo: Colt, 214.
Theatrical (IRE): Filly, 537.
The Cliff ’s Edge: Filly, 310.
Thunder Gulch: Colts, 11, 376. 

Fillies, 265, 459, 505.



Index to Broodmare Sires

60

Time to Explode: Colt, 271.
Tiznow: Colts, 151, 250, 317, 412, 543, 

545. Fillies, 544, 570.
Tiz Wonderful: Fillies, 2, 336, 586.
Tomorrows Cat: Filly, 312.
Too Much Bling: Filly, 576.
Touch Gold: Filly, 12.
Trempolino: Filly, 203.
Trippi: Colt, 161.
Two Punch: Filly, 446.

Unbridled: Colt, 79.
Unbridled Energy: Colt, 408.
Unbridled’s Song: Colts, 202, 236, 288, 

326, 335, 415, 430, 461, 561, 597. 
Fillies, 5, 7, 69, 90, 194, 320, 482, 
562.

Uncle Mo: Colt, 534. Filly, 538.
Unusual Heat: Filly, 45.

Valid Expectations: Colt, 529. Filly, 395.
Valid Wager: Colt, 511.

Valley Crossing: Colt, 103.
Value Plus: Colt, 394.
Van Nistelrooy: Colt, 400.
Victory Gallop: Filly, 155.
Vindication: Colts, 171, 234, 306. 

Filly, 174.

Waquoit: Colt, 61.
War Front: Colts, 36, 549.
War Pass: Colts, 92, 327. Filly, 319.
Wayne County (IRE): Colt, 264. Filly, 15.
West By West: Filly, 582.
Wheaton: Colt, 274.
Whywhywhy: Colt, 307.
Wild Rush: Filly, 165.
Wilko: Colt, 465.
Wiseman’s Ferry: Colt, 346.

Yankee Gentleman: Filly, 594.
Yes It’s True: Colt, 550. Fillies, 60, 308.
Yonaguska: Filly, 596.



Index to State or Country Bred

61

ARKANSAS 207 488
 
FLORIDA 48 49 51 76 119 135 144
 151 169 216 246 290 291 332
 366 382 393 446 460 463 476
 535 600
 
IOWA 14 72 365 384
 
KENTUCKY 1 3 4 5 6 7 8
 11 12 17 18 19 21 23
 24 25 26 27 28 30 32
 33 34 35 36 37 41 42
 43 50 52 53 55 57 58
 59 60 63 64 65 66 67
 74 75 77 78 79 80 81
 82 84 85 87 88 89 91
 93 94 95 96 97 100 101
 104 105 107 108 110 112 113
 114 115 116 124 126 128 131
 132 133 136 139 142 145 146
 147 148 149 152 153 155 156
 158 159 161 162 163 164 168
 170 172 174 176 177 179 180
 184 186 187 188 189 191 192
 194 195 196 200 201 202 205
 208 209 210 211 213 214 217
 218 221 222 225 228 231 232
 233 235 236 239 240 241 242
 243 245 248 250 252 254 256
 258 259 261 262 266 267 269
 270 271 272 276 277 279 282
 283 284 285 286 288 292 294
 295 296 297 299 300 303 304
 305 306 307 308 310 311 313
 314 316 317 318 323 324 328
 329 331 334 335 336 337 338
 341 342 343 344 345 347 350
 352 355 357 359 360 363 364
 367 368 369 371 374 375 376
 377 379 380 383 385 386 387
 388 389 390 391 392 395 397
 398 400 402 403 405 407 408
 409 411 412 414 415 418 419
 420 421 424 425 426 428 430
 431 432 435 437 438 440 441
 443 445 447 449 450 452 454
 455 456 461 465 471 473 474
 478 480 486 487 492 494 495
 497 498 499 500 501 502 503



Index to State or Country Bred

62

KENTUCKY 505 507 509 510 511 512 513
(continued) 514 515 516 518 522 523 524
 525 526 527 528 530 532 537
 539 540 541 542 543 546 547
 550 551 553 554 555 556 558
 559 560 561 562 563 564 566
 568 569 570 571 572 574 575
 577 578 580 581 586 587 588
 589 590 594 595 596 597 599
 
LOUISIANA 129 265 293 394 459
 
MARYLAND 45 70 73 99 103 109 125
 199 212 220 223 227 247 249
 255 263 289 301 302 348 370
 378 413 416 422 423 458 462
 464 470 493 506 531 548 584
 
NEW YORK 2 9 13 15 16 22 29
 38 39 40 44 46 54 56
 62 71 92 98 102 106 117
 120 121 123 127 137 138 141
 143 157 160 165 166 171 173
 175 178 181 182 183 190 193
 197 198 204 215 219 224 226
 229 230 234 237 251 253 257
 260 273 274 275 278 280 281
 287 298 309 312 315 319 320
 321 322 325 327 330 333 346
 349 351 353 354 358 361 362
 372 373 396 406 417 427 429
 433 434 439 442 444 451 453
 457 466 467 468 469 472 477
 483 496 504 508 517 519 520
 521 529 533 534 538 544 545
 549 552 557 565 576 579 582
 583 592 598
 
NORTH 
CAROLINA 482
 
OHIO 86 154 339
 
OKLAHOMA 491
 
ONTARIO 69 130 268 401 404 410 436
 481 490 591
 



Index to State or Country Bred

63

PENNSYLVANIA 10 31 61 68 111 118 122
 134 150 203 206 238 264 326
 399 448 475 484 489 536 585
 
TEXAS 185 593
 
VIRGINIA 20 47 90 244 340 381 479
 
WEST VIRGINIA 167 573
 


